LEARN TO CYCLE IN AMSTERDAM



]

LEARNTO
CYCLEIN
AMSTERDAM

XING CHEN




Copyright Xing Chen

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in
any form or by any means without permission from:
XPAT Scriptum Publishers

Van Boetzelaerlaan 153

2581 AR The Hague

The Netherlands

Tel.:+31(0)70306 33 10/ +31(0)10 427 10 22
info@xpat.nl

© Photography: Kevin McPeake, Shirley Agudo, Xing Chen,
Ben Deiman, Tim Bleeker.
On the cover: Xing Chen, photo by Kevin McPeake

Final text editing: Stephanie Dijkstra
Design and Layout: Bram Vandenberge, www.igraph.be

ISBN 978946319076 3
NUR 461

Visit us at:
www.xpat.nl
www.scriptum.nl
www.hollandbooks.nl

_}i{_ TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Amsterdam, the ‘bicycle capital’ of the world
Who will benefit from this book?

The benefits of cycling

The downsides of cycling

Sharing the road with others

Organisation of this book

A WORD FROM THE AUTHOR
USEFUL PHRASES

13
15
16
16
19
20

22
28



CHAPTER1
BICYCLES,
ACCESSORIES,
PURCHASING,
AND
MAINTENANCE

Types of bicycles

Brakes

Gears

Buying a bike

Renting a bike

Bicycle maintenance

Accessories

Posture

Further reading
CHAPTER 2
ROAD SIGNS

31
34
36
38
38
41
42
45
47

Cycle lanes
‘Recommended’ cycle lanes
Exceptions

Access and parking signs
Warning signs

One-way roads

Direction signposts
Pedestrian areas

Further reading

CHAPTER 3
TIPS AND
ETIQUETTE FOR
CYCLISTS

The ‘rule of the road’

Looking around and making eye contact

Using the bell

Visibility

Traffic lights

Turning left at a traffic light in one stage
Turning left at a traffic light in two stages
Following pedestrian lights

49
51
51
53
54
54
54
57
57

59
60
61
62
63
66
66
68



Zebra crossings

Priority road markings

‘Keep clear’ road markings

Flashing yellow lights

Signalling

Choosing ‘sides” within the cycle lane and overtaking
Cutting across a lane for oncoming traffic
Staying close to the curb

Cycling next to parked cars

Cycling two or more abreast

Cycling in the opposite direction
Making tight turns

Speeds and gears

Slowing down and braking
Distractions

Choices and conflicting actions

Road works, diversions, and obstacles
Bridges

Parking, locks, and theft

Taking your bike on public transport
Debris on the road

Unexpected noise

Vehicles coming close and moving fast
Alcohol and drugs

Traffic accidents

Bad behaviour

Reporting an incident

69
70
72
73
74
76
77
78
79
80
80
82
83
84
87
88
88
91
92
99
103
104
104
105
105
106
106

CHAPTER 4
PREDICTING

OF OTHER
ROAD USERS

Defensive cycling

Motorised vehicles

Priority vehicles

Trams

Trains

Pedestrians

Cyclists

Mobility scooters and Cantas

Mopeds, motor-assisted bicycles and motorcycles/
motorbikes

THE BEHAVIOUR

109
110
115
116
117
117
118
139
140



Rain

Wind

Low temperatures
Clothing

FINAL WORDS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
REFERENCES

CHAPTERS
WEATHER,
CLOTHING,
AND ROAD
CONDITIONS

143
145
146

154
156
158




A typical,

bustling intersection in the heart of Amsterdam

13

INTRODUCTION

capital’ of the world

Amsterdam is one of the most bicycle-
friendly cities in the world.*? There are approximately
847,000 bicycles for a population of 800,000 people3 -
in other words, the city has more bicycles than people.
Visitors quickly realise that it is cyclists, not car drivers,
who rule the road, and pedestrians are cautioned to
check for bicycles when crossing the street, or risk
getting run over. Indeed, travelling by car can be oner-
ous, particularly in the busy centre. Speed limits, narrow
one-way streets, and the limited availability of parking
spaces conspire to discourage people from driving,
and short trips are often quicker by bicycle than by car#

Much of the local population gets around
by bicycle on a regular basis. 78% of Amsterdammers
own a bike (many people own more than one)3; 57% of
them use their bike everyday; and 43% ride their bike
to work.> An estimated 223 million journeys are made
by bicycle in Amsterdam per year, which works out to
an average of 613,000 journeys (or the equivalent of a
distance of 2 million km) per day.®

The cycling infrastructure in the city is
extensive, to say the least. Cyclists have access to dedi-
cated cycle paths, and they are also allowed on roads

F Amsterdam, the ‘bicycle





