

LEARN TO CYCLE IN AMSTERDAM



**LEARN TO
CYCLE IN
AMSTERDAM**
XING CHEN

XPAT Scriptum Publishers



TABLE OF CONTENTS



12

INTRODUCTION

Amsterdam, the 'bicycle capital' of the world	13
Who will benefit from this book?	15
The benefits of cycling	16
The downsides of cycling	16
Sharing the road with others	19
Organisation of this book	20

A WORD FROM THE AUTHOR	22
USEFUL PHRASES	28

Copyright Xing Chen

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without permission from:

XPAT Scriptum Publishers

Van Boetzelaerlaan 153

2581 AR The Hague

The Netherlands

Tel.: +31 (0)70 306 33 10 / +31 (0)10 427 10 22

info@xpat.nl

© Photography: Kevin McPeake, Shirley Agudo, Xing Chen, Ben Deiman, Tim Bleeker.

On the cover: Xing Chen, photo by Kevin McPeake

Final text editing: Stephanie Dijkstra

Design and Layout: Bram Vandenberge, www.igraph.be

ISBN 978 94 6319 076 3

NUR 461

Visit us at:

www.xpat.nl

www.scriptum.nl

www.hollandbooks.nl



30

CHAPTER 1 **BICYCLES, ACCESSORIES, PURCHASING, AND MAINTENANCE**

Types of bicycles	31
Brakes	34
Gears	36
Buying a bike	38
Renting a bike	38
Bicycle maintenance	41
Accessories	42
Posture	45
Further reading	47



48

CHAPTER 2 **ROAD SIGNS**

Cycle lanes	49
‘Recommended’ cycle lanes	51
Exceptions	51
Access and parking signs	53
Warning signs	54
One-way roads	54
Direction signposts	54
Pedestrian areas	57
Further reading	57



58

CHAPTER 3 **TIPS AND ETIQUETTE FOR CYCLISTS**

The ‘rule of the road’	59
Looking around and making eye contact	60
Using the bell	61
Visibility	62
Traffic lights	63
Turning left at a traffic light in one stage	66
Turning left at a traffic light in two stages	66
Following pedestrian lights	68

Zebra crossings	69
Priority road markings	70
'Keep clear' road markings	72
Flashing yellow lights	73
Signalling	74
Choosing 'sides' within the cycle lane and overtaking	76
Cutting across a lane for oncoming traffic	77
Staying close to the curb	78
Cycling next to parked cars	79
Cycling two or more abreast	80
Cycling in the opposite direction	80
Making tight turns	82
Speeds and gears	83
Slowing down and braking	84
Distractions	87
Choices and conflicting actions	88
Road works, diversions, and obstacles	88
Bridges	91
Parking, locks, and theft	92
Taking your bike on public transport	99
Debris on the road	103
Unexpected noise	104
Vehicles coming close and moving fast	104
Alcohol and drugs	105
Traffic accidents	105
Bad behaviour	106
Reporting an incident	106



108

CHAPTER 4 PREDICTING THE BEHAVIOUR OF OTHER ROAD USERS

Defensive cycling	109
Motorised vehicles	110
Priority vehicles	115
Trams	116
Trains	117
Pedestrians	117
Cyclists	118
Mobility scooters and Cantas	139
Mopeds, motor-assisted bicycles and motorcycles/ motorbikes	140



142

CHAPTER 5
WEATHER,
CLOTHING,
AND ROAD
CONDITIONS

Rain	143
Wind	145
Low temperatures	146
Clothing	151

FINAL WORDS	154
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	156
REFERENCES	158



INTRODUCTION



Amsterdam, the 'bicycle capital' of the world

Amsterdam is one of the most bicycle-friendly cities in the world.^{1,2} There are approximately 847,000 bicycles for a population of 800,000 people³ – in other words, the city has more bicycles than people. Visitors quickly realise that it is cyclists, not car drivers, who rule the road, and pedestrians are cautioned to check for bicycles when crossing the street, or risk getting run over. Indeed, travelling by car can be onerous, particularly in the busy centre. Speed limits, narrow one-way streets, and the limited availability of parking spaces conspire to discourage people from driving, and short trips are often quicker by bicycle than by car.⁴

Much of the local population gets around by bicycle on a regular basis. 78% of Amsterdammers own a bike (many people own more than one)³; 57% of them use their bike everyday; and 43% ride their bike to work.⁵ An estimated 223 million journeys are made by bicycle in Amsterdam per year, which works out to an average of 613,000 journeys (or the equivalent of a distance of 2 million km) per day.⁵

The cycling infrastructure in the city is extensive, to say the least. Cyclists have access to dedicated cycle paths, and they are also allowed on roads



A typical, bustling intersection in the heart of Amsterdam